 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1TLVs* for Heat Exposure
TLVs* for Heat Exposure

(ACGIH, 1999 TLVs and BEIs)


LIght
Moderate
Heavy
Very Heavy

Hourly

Activity
Unacclimatized
Acclimatized
Unacclimatized
Acclimatized
Unacclimatized
Acclimatized
Unacclimatized
Acclimatized

100% Work
27.5
29.5
25
27.5
22.5
26.0
21.0
25.0

75% Work

25% Rest
29.0
30.5
26.5
28.5
24.5
27.5
22.5
26.5

50% Work

25% Rest
30.0
31.5
28.0
29.5
26.5
28.5
25.0
27.5

25% Work

75%Rest
31.0
32.5
29.0
31.0
28.0
30.0
26.5
29.5

Notes:



C
WBGT values are expressed in 0C and are rounded to the nearest half degree.


C
Work and rest environments are assumed to be the same.  When they are different, hourly time-weighted averages (TWA) should be calculated and used. TWAs for work rates should also be used when they vary within the hour.


C
Values in the table are applied by reference to the "Work-Rest Regimen" section of the Documentation and assume 8-hour work days in a 5-day work week with conventional breaks as discussed in the Documentation. When work days are extended, consult the "Application of the TLV" section of the Documentation.

* - TLVs - Threshold Limit Values
TLVs* Work/Warm Up Schedule for Four-Hour Shift

(ACGIH, 1999 TLVs and BEIs)
Air Temperature - Sunny Sky
No Noticeable Wind
5 mph Wind
10 mph wind
15 mph wind
20 mph wind

0C (approx.)
0F (approx.)
Max

Work

Period
No. of

Breaks
Max

Work

Period
No. of

Breaks
Max

Work

Period
No. of

Breaks
Max

Work

Period
No. of

Breaks
Max

Work

Period
No. of

Breaks

-260 to -280
-150 to -190
(Norm. Breaks)  1
(Norm. Breaks)  1
75 min
2
55 min
3
40 min
4

-290 to -310
-200 to -240
(Norm. Breaks)  1
75 min
2
55 min
3
40 min
4
30 min
5

-320 to -340
-250 to -290
75 min
2
55 min
3
40 min
4
30 min
5
Non-emergency

work should cease

-350 to -370
-300 to -340
55 min
3
40 min
4
30 min
5
Non-emergency

work should cease


-380 to -390
-350 to -390
40 min
4
30 min
5
Non-emergency

work should cease



-400 to -420
-400 to -440
30 min
5
Non-emergency

work should cease




-430 & below
-450 & below
Non-emergency

work should cease





Notes:  

1.
Schedule applies to any 4-hour work period with moderate to heavy work activity, with worm-up periods of ten (10) minutes in a warm location and with an extended break (e.g., lunch) at the end of the 4-hour period in a warm location.  For light-to-moderate work (limited physical movement): apply schedule one step lower.  For example, at -35o C (-30o F) with no noticeable wind (step 4), a worker at a job with little physical movement should have a maximum work period of 40 minutes with 4 breaks in a 4-hour period (step 5).

2. 
The following is suggested as a guide for estimating wind velocity if accurate information is not available:


5 mph: light flag moves; 10 mph: light flag fully extended; 15 mph: raises newspaper sheet; 20 mph: blowing and drifting snow.

3. 
TLVs apply only for workers in dry clothing. 

* - TLVs - Threshold Limit Values
